Michigan District 13 – Congresswoman Carolyn C. Kilpatrick 
Michigan’s 13th Congressional District borders the northern portion of the Detroit River and southwest corner of Lake St. Clair.  Part of the port of Detroit is in the district.
	Michigan Congressional District 13 

	Commodities Moved by Water - 2005

	 (tons in thousands; values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received 
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	137
	1,889
	0
	2,026
	$88 

	Petroleum Products
	556
	109
	**
	665
	$131 

	Aggregates
	0
	2,759
	0
	2,759
	$206 

	Chemicals
	**
	**
	0
	0
	**

	Ore/Minerals
	**
	**
	0
	0
	**

	Iron Ore/Steel Products
	**
	4,470
	0
	4,470
	$313 

	Others
	274
	2,552
	60
	2,886
	$183 

	TOTAL
	967
	11,779
	57
	12,806
	$921 


         Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

         ** Insufficient vessel operators to release this tonnage”
An analysis of the 2005 waterborne commerce data for the 13th Congressional District of Michigan shows that almost 12 million tons of commodities were shipped on the lakes system into the district.  The bulk of this tonnage (approximately 4.5 million tons) consisted of Iron ore/Steel Products. In 2005, approximately 12.8 million tons shipped to and from Michigan District 13, with a value of $921 million.  
	Michigan Congressional District 13

	Lakewise Tonnage To, From Other States, Canada and Other Foreign - 2005

	(tons in thousands; values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments
	Commodity
	Shipments
	Commodity

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	From
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Indiana
	244
	$29 
	Iron Ore
	Michigan
	2,841
	$217 
	Aggregates

	Michigan  
	154
	$51 
	Petroleum
	Wisconsin
	2,470
	$74 
	Iron Ore

	Canada
	**
	$26 
	Petroleum
	Canada
	3,066
	$135 
	Others

	Other Foreign
	**
	$7 
	Coal
	Other Foreign
	**
	$202 
	Iron Ore

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


The docks in Michigan 13th District shipped more tonnage to Indiana than any other state.  Over 244 million tons were shipped to Indiana with iron ore being the primary commodity. 
The state of Michigan was the biggest shipper of commodities into Michigan’s 13th District.  Over 2.8 million tons were received with limestone being the biggest commodity.

Canada shipped over 3.0 million tons of commodities worth over $135 million. Other Commodities was the primary commodity shipped to Michigan’s 13th 2005.

There were 31 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks on Michigan’s 13th Congressional District lakefront that shipped and received tonnage in 2005.  The Port of Detroit proper shipped and received over 5.7 million tons of commodities in 2005. The entire Port of Detroit, Michigan includes Detroit Harbor, Rouge River, Ecorse, Wyandotte, Riverview and Trenton. The entire harbor area shipped and received 17.4 million tons making it the third largest port on the Great Lakes.  Most of the tonnage shipped to Detroit proper was iron ore.

The port of Detroit shipped and received over 17.4 million tons, with iron ore being the major commodity.  The Port of Dearborn received over 10.8 million tons of commodities worth approximately $745 million.  
	Michigan Congressional District 13 - 2005 Port Tonnage

	( tons in thousands; values in millions of dollars)

	Port
	Shipments
	Receipts
	Within
	Total
	Value
	Top Commodity

	Detroit 
	1,008
	16,296
	143
	17,447
	$1,091 
	Iron Ore/Steel Prods

	Dearborn
	835
	10,076
	109
	11,020
	$640 
	Iron Ore/Steel Prods

	Wyandotte
	0
	192
	0
	192
	$8 
	Coal


 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
